4.) The situation with *me :.g¢ilability of CIC information
in SS7 15 as fol ows
- TR 294 ogrigine’. oo Luceg tne cransmission of (O C

rformation.

k)

- 'n 1986, T1xl.: ev-ewed thts and determined that

the transmission of e C.C was not needed beyond
the last switch 'n “ne crigirating LATA (End Office
or Access Tandem . M1 was * participant 1n these

ornceedings.
i€ MCI would 'ike =c hz.2z this oursued and incorporated
into TR 394 then tne ‘9" “w rng steps are necessary:
- Request the service -»om Bell Atlantic.
- Bell Atlantic will ropose a new service (C!

Information} and service definition and refer
to Bellcore for “nput ‘rto TR 394.

ct O

-- Impact will most "ikely be seen in 1991-92.

Hopefully, this responds to those questions remaining from our
meeting of April 25, 1988. [f you have any additional questions,
please give me a call.

Sincerely,
Cab A 7y

(for) Bob Ingalls

cc: Wade Wallace
Woody Traylor
Jim Vecchiola
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BellSouth Services
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January 2C, 1988

Mr. Peter Guggina

MCI Telecommunications
8283 Greensboro Drive
McLean, VA 22102

Dear Peter:

This is in response to your letter of January 11, 1988 regarding
provision of Carrier Identification Code (CIC) information with
Automatic Number Identification (ANI) on Feature Group D (FG-D).

Our existing technology does not permit transmission of CIC over
FG-D, whether direct-or tandem~routed. Implementing such a
capability would involve first preparing detailed design
specifications, then having all our end office switch suppliers
develop the feature per the specification. Our experience is that
this process typically requires over two years to complete.

Sincerely,

E

B : ™~ —
g - e Co -

Joseph R. Loggins
Operations Manager

cc: D. W. Jones
R. B. Robertson
W, H.  McElveen
A. P. Jones

R. B. Vogel

A BELLSOUTH Company
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Shekhar Tiwarl
MCI Teleccrmmunicatlons Corporation . L
"‘2Q“ e r‘\SbO\"ﬁ Dr:'ve anEKHA‘ e
ces- \:"e,e,“ o - lschnical Sustagy kanagar -
MclLean, VA 22102 PP

Dear Mr. Tiwari:

This is 1n response to your inquiry about our willingness tco
transmit the Carrier Identificaticn Ccde (CIC) as part of the
ANI stream on originating FG-D calls.

Our investigation indicates that feature development would be
required in the DMS-10, No. 1A and 5 ESS switching systems to
implement your request. We understand, however, that a
feature to equip the DMS-100/200 with the desired capability
may already exist. Before we carry our investigation further
and undertake activating and testing the feature, BellSouth
needs to know whether MCI would still want to receive CIC
ccdes from DMS-100 end offices and DMS-200 access tandems

only.

We also understand that one Regicn 1s testing an arrangement
in which direct trunks are entered in translations as tandem
trunks so the end office will transmit the desired CIC. Our
analysis indicates that this could only be accomplished on
direct groups and that these would have to be further
restricted to originating traffic cnly due to problems with
reccrding 1n the terminating direction. BellSouth needs to
xnow whether MCI would want the recuested capability under
those restrictions. .

I enccurage you to involve BellSouth’s Account Executives,
Larry Scherer and Phillip Burriss on 205-321-5257 and
404-229-5626 respectively. With a thorough understanding of
veur needs, they may be able to offer innovative solutions and
mcre thoroughly represent your 1nterests in internal feature
develcpment prioritizaticn and future service offerings.

}

I

d

A gELLSOUTH Company



Central Te};;’;v;;v«evcrb;npany

Vs
CENTEL
8725 Higgins Road
Chicago, IL 60631
Teiephone 312 399 2500

January 25, 1988

Mr. Peter Guggina

MCI Telecommunications Corporation
8283 Greensboro Drive

McLean, Virginia

22102

Dear Mr. Guggina:

In response to your letter of January 11, 1988, to James W.
Weith, our access tandem and class five Equal Access Switches do
not have the ability to forward Carrier Identification Code (CIC)
information with Automatic Number Identification (ANI) on
domestic calls, in either direct or access tandem trunking
arrangements.

The manufacturers of these switches confirm this inability and
indicate no immediate plans for such capabilities.

Should you have any questions, please advise.

Sincerely,

G. R. Church
General Staff Manager
Network & Switching

GRC:FJW:efb

cc: J. W. Weith
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I would like to respond t

o your request £or planning informaticn

concerning the possibility of r
T
C

receiving Carrier Identiiicaticn
he Automatic Number Ident:fication

Code (CIC) information with
) criginating access service.

{ANI) con Feature Group D (TG

With the current switch software and the current feature
descripticn of Feature Group D (TR~-NPL-000258), it is not
possible for Contel switching systems to forward the CIC code to
the carrier. This restriction applies to both direct and access
tandem rcuted calls. This i1napility is a function of featurs
design and 1s nct an administrakle orticn availlable to Contel.

The cnly available methed of imrlementing your regquest 1is tc
change the raguirements cf the L33GR and the technical
speclfications for Feature Group 0. This wculd, in turn, allcw
the switch venders to pruvide *he appropriate switch software.

If you have any further gusstions please contact me.

e

/

)

Bud Zirkle
Dlrector - Network COperatiors



GTE

37E Service Carporation

January 25, 19388

Mr, Peter Guggina

MCI Telecommunications Corporaticn
8283 Greensboro Orive

Mclean, VA 22102

Dear Mr. Guggina:

Carrier Identification Code (CIC) tables are a generic data base feature in
Equal Access End Office (EAEQ) switching systems utilized to determine call
routing for direct trunking arrangements, and is only forwarded (to "the"
designated serving access tandem) when access tandem trunking arrangements
have been specified for a particular CIC.

CIC information was a LEC specified feature to enable calls to be routed to
the designated carrier. We did not envision a requirement to forward CIC
information to carriers and, therefore, did not specify the capability be
provided by our switching system vendors.

Should you have any remaining questions or wish to discuss this matter
further, please call me at (214) 453-4824,

Sincerely,

WILLIAM E. MAFADINI
Manager - Switching Support

WEM/cmi/1062P

Attachment

cc: R. F. Clark
C. D. Zaretki
C. E. Flem
J. T. Sorenson
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Service Company

Vv, PeTar Gdcginag
MCI T2lacomminicaTiong TOrdoraticn
2253 Greensoors 2ri=
vclean, Virginis  LoL0C
Dear ¥r. Guggina
This 13 1n response -2 vour letter of Jaruary lb, wricn I ragrenzacly Al
not recelve until February . I that letoer vou guestioned tre feasioillc
of transmitting Carrier 'dentlzi:aLlon Code (CIC) 1nformatlon over Teaturs
Group D trunks. In “he current signaling protocel for ZGD trunks, tne CIT
1s used exclusively fzr routing calls t£o -he designated Iateraxchange

Carrier.

For calls routed to a carrier via an access tandem, the coriglnatinc end
office specifies to the tandem cne IC to which the call must e routed
through a signaling sequence preceding tne calling number i1dentitication
field. This allows the access tandem to select the appropriate IC trunk
group before the ANI information is sent, and the CIC i1nformation, naving
performed its function, is no longer available.

Calls routed directly from an originating end office to an IC do not’requir=s
any further IC identificaton once the specific trunk group is selected. The
end office having used the dialed 10XXX digits to determine call routing,

thereupon "discards” tne CIC information pefore ANI information is forwarded

£o the selected IC.

A requirement for CIC rtransmission as described in your letter would reguire
significant changes 1n the existing switching generic. If the feature in
question is only of interest to MCI, the generic would be rendered even more
complex and tre developmental and implementation costs increased
cormensurately.

YNEX has been waltling for some :-ime for features in developmental cueue
which nave high priority for NYNEX, MCI and the industry as a whole. It
would De unrealistic to assume that 3 generic change to accormodate CIC
cransmission, even if investigation proved it feasible, could be introduced
in the near future. MCI may wish to consider other zlternatives, such as
dedicated trunk groups for specific CICs.

IS )

vie are availacie o discuss the matter further and to assist 1n developing
alternate soluzions should you wish to pursue -he problem with us. In any
case, 1f you have any additional gjuestions, please do not nesitate to
contacrt ne.

Sincerely,



NYNEX Service Company
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Mro Perter Gugdgina
MCl *e‘ecommun<ca*‘A ns Corporattor
3003 wWestpark Jr-
“Mciean, VA ::'m

Dear Mr. Guggina.

Approximately six weeks ago you inguired abcut the possibility of NYNEX
forwarding CIC ‘nformation witn ANI on “G-D criginating service.

Attached you wi'! “ind a reply from cur -echnical planning groun relazive
t0 this reguest

Despite the bleak outlook for prcviding this service gquickly, [ would te
more than happy to pursue this further with you if appropriate. ?Please
do not hesitate tc call me if [ can be of “yrtner nhelp.

>1ncere1y

A U/J

W.G. LaPerch
Director, MCI Account



JTuly 18. 1988

wW.56. LaFerch. Dire-rars MCI Accour:t

211l

This 1s 10 reply to vour letter regarding the forwarding cof the Carier
dentification Code (CIC) 1nformaticon with the Automatic Number
idesitifrcation (ANI) on Feature Group [ corigimnating access service.

Frezentlv, 1n the FG D signalling protaocol. the CIC code 15 used
syclusively for rcuting to the proper Interexchange Carrier.,

foi cails routed via the access tamndem. the end office identifies the I[C
to which the call must be routed 1n a signaling sequence preceeding the
calliing number i1dentification field. This allows the access tandem to
seiect the proper IC trunk group befaore the ANI 1nformaticon 1s sent. The
ZIC information which was sent to the access tandem, having performed :1ts
function, 15 no longer available.

Calls raouted directly from the end office to the IC do nmct require any
further IC identification once the specific IC trunk group 1s selected sc
the CIC 1s net forwarded. The end coffice uses the dialed 10XXX for this
routing and the CIC :1s then no longer available.

[nformal discussions with our switch vendors has confirmed that none of
autr switches has the capability to gass on the CIC as a part of the ANI.
This requirement, 1f requested by MCI would regquire a change in the lacal
sw1 tching generic requirements which now exist and require a majar
Jevelopment. The vendors would not provide any specific cost estimates
~wi1thout a detailed requirement but generally feel it would be a maj;cr
development snd this would be reflected 1n both the time and ceost of
deve=lcpment .

[T trhe feature 1s only applicable to MCI and not the general IC communtitw
1t waujd further complicate the generic as weli as i1icrease the potent.al

cost to the customer. In addition, we have been waiting for [8-24 wmonths
for manv features which have high pricrity for both NYNEX. MCI, and ths
1niducstsy a3 a whale. It would be unrealistic to believe that this twvpe oV

de~2ric change.1f technically fessible. Zould he dons2 any sccnar.

r

i wanld recoamend that MCI mabe the:- 1nterest 111 this feature | nown .
those parties who are 1avolved 1 the adevelcopment of the Sigraling Svster
7 oprotosel which 13 now~ emerglag.

l am covrv to be so general 10 av reply but without zpecific regquirements
1t 5s cifficult to provide you with arything more than general replies.

.. Ferrantell:



February A), 1788

Mr. Peter Guggina

MCI Telecommunications Corp.
8283 Greensboro Drive
McLean, Virginia 27107

Dear Mr. Guggina,

This 1is in response to your letter of January 11, 1988 in which
you requested certain information concerning provision of the Carrier
Identification Code (CIC) with ANI on FG D exchange access service.

The CIC is not contained in the protocol forwarded to inter-
exchange carriers utilizing originating FG D exchange access for domestic
calls (reference TR-NPL-000258, Issue 1, pages 3-2 and 3-10). This
applies to both direct and tandem connections.

For 1+ MTS traffic, the appropriate CIC is determined from
either the translations associated with the presubscribed line or the CIC
dialed by the customer via the 10XXX instruction which "overrides" the
presubscribed carrier on a per call basis. The EC switching offices
utilize the CIC to determine (via the "carrier common block" translations)
the appropriate trunk group over which to route the traffic in order to
deliver the <call to the appropriate interexchange carrier. This deter-
mination 1is made at the end office (E0) for direct trunking or the access
tandem (AT) for tandem-routed calls. In no case, however, is the CIC
contained in the protocol forwarded on domestic calls to the IC from the
EO or the AT. (The CIC is, however. forwvarded to the IC on international
calls - see TR-NPL-000258, Issue 1, pages 3-2 and 3-11).

I hope this answers your question. Please let me know if
clarification 1is needed. (Reference document TR-NPL-000258 has other

information regarding signaling which may he helpful as well).

Sincerely,

’
.

A

~
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May 23, 1988

Mr. Peter Guggina

MCI Telecommunications
8283 Greensboro Drive
McLean, Virginia 22102

Dear Peter:

Pursuant tc our recent conversation it would be
helpful if you would provide information on the following
areas of CIC transmission:

1) Is this a service that MCI definitely plans on
using in the future;

2) What is MCI’'s willingness to utilize this
service if it were a tariff offering:;

3) How would MCI like to see this service offered
by Southwestern Bell;

4) How does MCI intend to utilize this service?

Any input you could provide would be helpful to
Southwestern Bell’s Business Opportunity Analysis procedure
which has been initiated to study this request.

As we also discussed, this information is
technically feasible on a direct basis while requiring
development on a tandem basis. The time necessary for this
development would be determined in conjunction with our
vendors, but would certainly be impacted by the level of
interest expressed by our customers.

As more information becomes available, I will keep
you advised. If you have any gquestions, please contact me.
I will be looking forward to your reply.

Sincerely,

Lo
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Vern Braaksma

March 28, 1988

Mr. Peter Guggina

Senior Manager

MCI Telecommunications Corporation
8283 Greensboro Drive

Mclean, Virginia 22102

Dear Mr. Guggina,

In response to your letter regarding the possibility of providing the Carri
Identification Code (CIC) from end offices and tandems on originating Feature
Group D (FG D) service, the following information has been obtained.

The CIC may be transmitted with Automatic Number Identification (ANI) via
direct trunking to an end office. It is not possible at this time, however,
to provision this service from any of the tandems in place within U § West.
The ability to provide this service from the tandems would require software
development and deployment by the vendor of each type of tandem switch.

A significant number of the MCI FG D trunking arrangements in place within U §
West are direct arrangements. In addition, the end offices served by these
direct trunks are often the ones which serve MCI's largest customers. Even
though it is not possible to provide the CIC from the tandems, it may be
possible to accomodate the needs of your marketing group and many MCI
customers with direct trunking.

If you do see a requirement for the CIC from the tandems at some point in the
future, we would be happy to talk with you more about this as well as the
provisioning of the CIC on direct trunks. Please keep in mind that it is
estimated that the development of the ability to provide this service from the
tandems will be,quite expensive and will take some time to initate and deploy.

I apologize for the fact that we were so long 1n resonding to your letter. if
we can provide additional information or you would like to discuss this
further, please call me or Ceil Matson. [ may be reached on (303) 896-2866
and Ceil on (303) 896-6790.

Sincerely,

’

[ f
¥
Vern Braaksma
Copies to: Frank Karash, MCI

Margaret Bumgarner, U S West
Jerry Sundby, U S West

trltri ot Ben
LI mwaesiaot ged
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EC REPORTS ON THEIR [MPLEMENTATION PLANS FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF C[C [~

COMPANY

ALLTEL

Amentech

Bell Adanac

BellSouth

Cincinnat Bell

Contel Service Corporation

GTE

Pacific Bell

SS7 CALL SETUP MESSAGES

RESPONSE

ALLTEL has no plans at this time for the implementauon of CIC
in the SS7 Call Setup message, but when this capability 1s
available from our vendors and as we develop our SS7 networs.
we will reconsider this position. ‘

The opuional Carnier [denaficanon Code parameter is containec
in DRAFT Issue 2 of the ANSI specificanon for [SUP proioco!
and is currendy undergoing the industry approval process.
Ameritech will need to priorigze this feature along with other
capabilides for reissues of the technical requirements documents.
We will then assess the funding, switch development and
vendor availability before answering any quesdons pertaining o
our implementaton plans.

Bell Atlandc is not opposed to passing this parameter to the IC.
However, we need to know the demand for such a capability
before we request it to be incorporated 1nto the technical
requirements and have our vendors develop it

This parameter is not yet a standard. It is contained in Draft
[ssue 2 of ANSI Specificaton T1.113.2 now undergoing
industry approval. Implementadon will be based upon industrv
demand and vendor pricing and availability.

Under investgaton. No specific plans to implement at this time.

Conte!l does not have any SS7 interconnecton arrangements at
this ame. When we establish SS7 connections we will conform
to indusov agreements. '

Working with our switch vendors regarding CIC gansmission.
There are no immediate plans for the implementadon at this time.

Pacific Bell has no current implementadon plans for this new
opuonal parameter. Since, technical requirements and
development schedules are not currently available, actual
implementagon plans will depend on the level of indusoy
demand, vendor feature development and network installation
schedules Pacific Bell is suppornive of the need the industry
mav havz for this paameter

~No Plans

SNET has not made 2ay decisions on implementing this option
10 587 sl Setup messages.



£ PEPORTS ON THEIR IMPLEMENTATION PLANS FOP THE TRANSMISSION OF 217

COMPANY

SWBT

Telesector Resources Group

United Telecommunications, Inc.

U S WEST

SSTCALL SETUP MESSAGES - «CONT'D)

RESPONSE

Assuming the standard o include the CIC parameter i the 58
call setup message ts approvad, and assuming that a sutiicien:
number of interexchange camers express a desire {07 (g o
addidonal informanon, SWBT would initiate an efforz wn o
switch veadors 1o consider deplovment of the feawre

We do not have any impizmenianon pians at this ame.

A new SS7 opuonal CIC paramezter is currently being worzel
T1S1.3 standards. This capabiiity 1s conwained in the DRAFT
[ssue 2 ANSI specificauon for the ISUP protoce! which 1s
undergoing the indusuy approval process. . When the definition
of this parameter becomes “firm” as a result of the standards
approval process we will be 1n a position 10 1ssue requirements
to our vendors. However, in the interest of time, as this moves
through the standards process we are priorinzing capabilites
which will be included in our retssue of the technical
requirements documents.

When the technical requirements are issued and vendor
availability determined its implementation will be considered in
light of the funding available and our modemizaton plans.

United has no plans to provide CIC in call setup messages to
ICs at this time since it has not established any interconnection
agreements with ICs. United will request its switch vendors (o
develop and implement this capability subject to provisioning of
an industry standard and upon reaching agreement to
interconnect with an [C.

Currently U S WEST has no information regarding vendor
availability or cost, therefore we have no specific deploymenr:t
plans for mansmitting the SS7 opdonal CIC parameter.

.

N
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[C REPORTS ON THE NEED FOR IWFORMATION ON THE TRANSMISSION OF CIC IN S57

COMPANY
Alascom

AT&T

MCI

Mewomedia-ITT

US Sprint

Vywvx Telecom, Inc.

CALL SETUP MESSAGES

RESPONSE

No comment

Presendy, different types of iaterLATA maffic and/or, services
disunguished by unique CICs require the use of separate access
trunk groups - - one for each CIC - - when thart maffic s
transmitted to the [C. The mansmussion of the CIC to the IC as
part of the SS7 Call Setup signaling messages on domesuac calls
will allow such maffic to be forwarded to the IC on a single Tunk
group, thereby making benter, more efficient use of the access
network.

Yes, permits combination of multiple CICs on single efficient
trunk group.

Metromedia-ITT has the need for the CIC to contdnue and to
expand the practce of directing muldple CICs to a single access
group rather than maintaining a separate group for each CIC.

US Sprint plans to utilize CIC informadon provided in the SS7
call setup message and is prepared to accept this informadon. The
transmmussion of CIC informadon allows consolidation of multiple
trunk groups, each carrying a single CIC code's traffic, into one
trunk group.

Vyvx Telecom needs the CIC in the ISUP message to allow
network efficiencies gained by muldple CICs on a single runk
group, and other applications.
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AR-ICIC-101
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Copyright © 1991 by the Interexchange Carrier
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Industry Committee

For information write:

CHAIRMAN

Interexchange Carrier Industry Committee
2400 Glenville Road

Richardson, TX 75082

11



S e DR R D I
Issue 1, January L3791

13 1T -335 regquirements document Lo rublished by the Interzxonanias
Taryier Iniustr smmittee (ICICT =2 'niform the —elecommunliitions
indgs-rec orf the [CIC's +wiew of *ne ~oans of Interfonnectlon D2nwian
LnTersiInange Carriers and e2xonandg riers Yor Commcen Channs
Jlgra..ing (CCS) Tnrougn publi-ation ot thi IR iat b
therz -2 fellow, the [TIC seens ¢ -insscribe

capapillities reguired To e2naboe ot 1CRSS cTharn e
arriers ‘

Th a trade assocciation comprosed ot nterlATA ~vorlz o ER
me arriers

The ICIC reserves the right to revise this document for any reascn,
including but not limited to revision designed to improve, provide
additional capabilities, or coincide with advances in technology or
standards which may affect the CCS interconnection interface. Changes
will be communicated through reissuance of this document. Relssuances
nay differ extensively in context and format.

The text contained herein should not be construed so as to advertise,
offer as contract or bid, promote, or recommend oOr appear to reconmend
a particular product, manufacturer or manufacturing process, product
design or the product or products of any specific manufacturer. This
document 1s not to be construed as a suggestion to any manufacturer tc
modify or change its products, nor does this document represent any
commitment by the ICIC or any ICIC member to purchase any product,
whether or not it provides the descrined characteristics.

IC, AND ITS MEMBERS, MAKE NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS
LIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE SUFFICIENCY, ACCURACY, OR UTILITY OF
Y INFORMATION OR OPINION CONTAINED HEREIN. THE ICIC AND ITS MEMBERS
PRESSLY ADVISE THAT ANY USE OF OR RELIANCE ON SAID INFORMATION CR
INIZHN IS AT THE RISK OF THE USER AND THAT THE ICIC OR ITS MEIMBERS
SHALL 2T BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAZE OR INJURY INCURRED BY ANY
PERSTZ! ARISING OUT OF THE SUFFICIENCY, ACCURACY, OR UTILITY 2F ANY
INFCEATION OR OPINION CONTAINED HEREIN.

Zach IZIC member may have requirements or specifications different
from “ne2 generic specifications -contained herein and each ICIC menmber
2xpre2ssly reserves the right to Jdeviate from any porticn cf this
docurment. Althouqh this document .3 Intended to provide generic
desizn information, 1t is not intenied, and cannot be used, for
specriic product or networking solut:ons for individual exchange or
intarzxchange carriers. Interewx-harce service companies will provids
“h21r 2wn detalled specirficaticr ! *helr individual requirenents

Jhe D202 does not recommend proacrs ond nothing contained beosin Lo
NTEr Iz loas A recommaondation ol g, ccoduct tooanyeone.
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